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Date:  1.7.2024 Time: 17:40 hrs 
 

Subject:  BULLETIN NO: 1 - ERRATUM Document No:  1.1 
 

From:  The Clerk of the Course 
 

To:  All competitors / crew members  
  Number of pages:   4   Attachments:   6   (7 pages) APPROVED BY THE FIA – 1.7.2024  
 

 

A) Amendments to the Supplementary Regulations of the Rally 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.3 Overall SS distance and total distance of the itinerary 

Overall SS distance     187.79 187.64 km 
Total distance of the itinerary     757.41 758.66 km 
 

2. ORGANISATION 
2.8  Senior Officials  

Deputy Chief Scrutineer           Mr. Taavi Luik 
 

3.  PROGRAMME 

3.2 Schedule during the rally week 

Thursday 4 July 

10:00 - 22:00 
11:00 – 22:00  Scrutineering, sealing and marking 

Otepää Ski Jumping Complex 
Tehvandi Sports Center, Otepää 

Friday 5 July 

17:30 17:00 Pre-rally press conference Meet the Crews Podium, Tartu Town Hall Square 

17:45 17:30 Autograph signing session (invited drivers) Podium, Tartu Town Hall Square 

Sunday 7 July  Saturday 6 July 

07:21 07:06 Start of Leg 1 Section 2 – TC1B Parc Fermé OUT, Tartu 

20:50 21:10 Finish of Leg 1 – TC10A Parc Fermé IN, Tartu 

 

3.3 Opening hours Rally HQ, Media Centre and Accreditation Office 

  
• Location of the Accreditation Desk on Wednesday 3 July: 

Rally HQ at Tehvandi Sports Center 

 
• Location of the Accreditation Desk from Thursday 4 July until Sunday 7 July: 

Rally Welcome Office in Otepää Tourist Information Centre at Lipuväljak 13, Otepää.  
 

 
 

Day Date Service Park Rally HQ 
Accreditation  

office 
Media 

accreditation 
Media centre 

Tuesday 2 July 12:00 - 20:00 - - - - 

Wednesday 3 July from 10:00  10:00 - 20:00 10:00 - 20:00 - - 

Thursday 4 July 24 hrs 07:00 - 21:00 08:00 - 20:00 14:00 - 21:00 14:00 - 21:00 

Friday 5 July 24 hrs 07:00 - 22:00 08:00 - 20:00 08:00 - 19:00 08:00 - 22:00 

Saturday 6 July 24 hrs 07:00 - 21:00 08:30 - 20:00 - 07:00 - 22:00 

Sunday 7 July until 21:00 07:00 - 19:00 08:30 - 15:00 - 08:30 - 19:00 
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9. RECONNAISSANCE 
9.1.1 Collection of recce materials 

 For individual times see Attachment 4. 
Three One identification numbers given at the registration shall be affixed on the car (at the top corner 
of co-driver’s side of the windscreen and both rear side windows) and kept visible for the duration of 
the reconnaissance period.  
 

9.4 Specific and national restrictions 
Reconnaissance will take place in two groups according to the competition numbers.  

Reconnaissance is allowed in the following groups at the following times:  
Group A  ERC1 and crews doing recce only  at 7:30 - 19:30 hrs  
Group B  ERC3, ERC4, Non-priority      at 8:30 - 20:30 hrs 

Amended schedule for reconnaissance is published in Attachment 2 of this Bulletin. 

Reconnaissance on SSS1 Raadi is allowed on Thursday, 4 July at the following times only:  
Group A  ERC1          at 7:30 - 9:30 hrs 
Group B  ERC3, ERC4, Non-priority    at 8:30 - 10:30 hrs 

 
10. ADMINISTRATIVE CHECKS 
10.2 Timetable 
 For individual times see Attachment 4. 
 
11. SCRUTINEERING, SEALING AND MARKING  
11.1 Scrutineering venue and timetable 

 
Location:   Ski-jumping Complex Tehvandi Sports Center, Otepää 
Date:    Thursday 4 July 
Time:    10:00 11:00 - 22:00  
For individual times see Attachment 5. 
 

12. OTHER PROCEDURES AND REGULATIONS 
12.1 Start order and intervals 

The start order during the rally will be as per Art. 41 of the 2024 Regional Rally Sporting Regulations, 
except for Leg 1 Section 1 where first 15 17 cars will start in reverse order.  

The competition element of the rally starts at TC0 (podium) on Friday 5 July at 18:30 hrs. 

The start intervals will be as follows:  

- SSS1 – 3 minutes for first 15 17 cars, 1 minute for all other cars  
- Leg 1 Section 2 and Leg 2 Section 6 – as stipulated in Art. 41.5 of the 2024 Regional Rally Sporting 

Regulations  
- Power Stage – as stipulated in Art. 50.3 of the 2024 Regional Rally Sporting Regulations  

 
12.4 Finish procedure  

The first car to go over the podium will be the winner of the rally followed by the crews in second and 
third place for the traditional champagne spray and prize-giving. All ERC1 cars will go over the podium 
in reverse classification order, followed by the traditional champagne spray and prize-giving on 
"Olympic-style" podium for the top three.  

 
12.7 Super Special Stage (SSS1)  

The starting intervals for SSS1 will be 3 minutes for first 15 17 cars and 1 minute for all other cars. 
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12.12.2 Promotional activities 

Meet the Crews at 17:30 17:00 on the podium at Tartu Town Hall Square with the following invited 
drivers:  
• Mathieu FRANCESCHI  
• Hayden PADDON  
• Mads ØSTBERG  
• Georg LINNAMÄE  
• Robert VIRVES  
 
Autograph signing session for invited drivers at 17:45 17:30 on the podium at Tartu Town Hall Square 
with the following invited drivers / co-drivers: 
• Georg LINNAMÄE / James MORGAN  
• Robert VIRVES / Craig DREW  
• Romet JÜRGENSON / Siim OJA  
• Jaspar VAHER / Sander PRUUL  
• Hayden PADDON / John KENNARD  
• Mads ØSTBERG / Patrik BARTH  
• Mārtiņš SESKS / Renārs FRANCIS  
• Simone TEMPESTINI / Sergiu ITU  
 
Any necessary details of promotional activities will be communicated to the participating teams. 

14. PRIZES 
14.3 Special prizes 

Winners’ helmets will be presented to the winning crew in overall classification.  
 
 
APPENDIX 1 – Itinerary 

Revised Itinerary in Attachment 1. 
 
APPENDIX 2 – Reconnaissance schedule 

Revised Reconnaissance schedule in Attachment 2. 
 
APPENDIX 3 – Competitors Relations Officers 

Revised CRO schedule in Attachment 3. 
 

Individual times for collection of reconnaissance materials and administrative checks in Attachment 4. 
 

Individual times for scrutineering in Attachment 5. 
 
Updated Tehvandi Service Park layout with new Scrutineering location added in Attachment 6. 
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B) Amendment to the Road Book 
 

• Road Book page 86 is replaced with the following page (change in distances): 
 

 
 
 
 
Urmas Roosimaa 
Clerk of the Course 
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Bulletin 1, Attachment 1 

       APPENDIX 1 – Itinerary 
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Bulletin 1, Attachment 2 

APPENDIX 2 – Reconnaissance schedule 
 
Group A – ERC1 and crews doing recce only 

 

 

 

  

Start time

7:30

SS 1 recce Tartu vald 1.48 30 0:05 7:35 Road Book

SS 1 finish to 1 start 0.75 30 0:05 7:40 Recce book A

SS 1 recce Tartu vald 1.48 30 0:05 7:45 Road Book

SS 1 finish to SS 2/4 start 27.22 50 0:35 8:20 Recce book A

SS 2/4 recce Raanitsa 21.45 50 0:26 8:46 Road Book

SS 2/4 finish to SS 3/5 start 18.61 60 0:19 9:05 Road Book

SS 3/5 recce Karaski 11.97 50 0:15 9:20 Road Book

SS 3/5 finish to SS 2/4 start 25.56 60 0:26 9:46 Recce book A

SS 2/4 recce Raanitsa 21.45 50 0:26 10:12 Road Book

SS 2/4 finish to SS 3/5 start 18.61 60 0:19 10:31 Road Book

SS 3/5 recce Karaski 11.97 50 0:15 10:46 Road Book

SS 3/5 finish to SS 6/8 start 13.47 60 0:14 11:00 Recce book A

SS 6/8 recce Kanepi 10.04 50 0:13 11:13 Road Book

SS 6/8 finish to SS 6/8 start 6.65 60 0:07 11:20 Recce book A

SS 6/8 recce Kanepi 10.04 50 0:13 11:33 Road Book

SS 6/8 finish to SS 12/14 start 17.96 60 0:18 11:51 Recce book A

SS 12/14 recce Kambja 21.31 50 0:26 12:17 Road Book

SS 12/14 finish to SS 12/14 start 17.91 60 0:18 12:35 Recce book A

SS 12/14 recce Kambja 21.31 50 0:26 13:01 Road Book

SS 12/14 finish to SS QS start 17.45 60 0:16 13:17 Recce book A

SS QS recce QS 3.81 50 0:05 13:22 Road Book

SS QS finish to SS QS start 1.77 60 0:02 13:24 Road Book

SS QS recce QS 3.81 50 0:05 13:29 Road Book

SS QS finish to SS 10 start 18.68 60 0:28 13:57 Recce book A

SS 10 recce Elva 1.56 30 0:05 14:02 Road Book

SS 10 finish to SS 10 start 3.29 40 0:06 14:08 Recce book A

SS 10 recce Elva 1.56 30 0:05 14:13 Road Book

SS 10 finish to SS 7/9 start 46.42 60 0:50 15:03 Recce book A

SS 7/9 recce Mäeküla 14.68 50 0:18 15:21 Road Book

SS 7/9 finish to SS 7/9 start 16.86 60 0:18 15:39 Recce book A

SS 7/9 recce Mäeküla 14.68 50 0:18 15:57 Road Book

SS 7/9 finish to SS 11/13 start 9.87 60 0:10 16:07 Recce book

SS 11/13 recce Otepää 12.85 50 0:16 16:23 Road Book

SS 11/13 finish to SS 11/13 start 11.01 60 0:12 16:35 Recce book

SS 11/13 recce Otepää 12.85 50 0:16 16:51 Road Book

SS 11/13 finish to Tehvandi SP 9.90 60 0:10 17:01 MAP

480.29 9:31

Road Book /               Recce 

Book A
From / to Stage

Distance 

km

Calculate

d average 

speed

Calculated 

time
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Group B – ERC3, ERC4 and non-priority 

 

 
 

  

Start time

8:30

SS 1 recce Tartu vald 1.48 30 0:05 8:35 Road Book

SS1 finish to 1 start 0.75 30 0:05 8:40 Recce book B

SS 1 recce Tartu vald 1.48 30 0:05 8:45 Road Book

SS1 finish to SS 10 start 31.56 50 0:40 9:25 Recce book B

SS 10 recce Elva 1.56 30 0:05 9:30 Road Book

SS 10 finish to SS 10 start 3.29 40 0:06 9:36 Recce book B

SS 10 recce Elva 1.56 30 0:05 9:41 Road Book

SS 10 finish to SS 7/9 start 46.42 60 0:50 10:31 Recce book B

SS 7/9 recce Mäeküla 14.68 50 0:18 10:49 Road Book

SS 7/9 finish to SS 7/9 start 16.86 60 0:18 11:07 Recce book B

SS 7/9 recce Mäeküla 14.68 50 0:18 11:25 Road Book

SS 7/9 finish to SS 11/13 start 9.87 60 0:10 11:35 Recce book B

SS 11/13 recce Otepää 12.85 50 0:16 11:51 Road Book

SS 11/13 finish to SS 11/13 start 11.01 60 0:12 12:03 Recce book B

SS 11/13 recce Otepää 12.85 50 0:16 12:19 Road Book

SS 11/13 finish to SS 6/8 start 15.78 60 0:16 12:35 Recce book B

SS 6/8 recce Kanepi 10.04 50 0:13 12:48 Road Book

SS 6/8 finish to SS 6/8 start 6.65 60 0:07 12:55 Recce book B

SS 6/8 recce Kanepi 10.04 50 0:13 13:08 Road Book

SS 6/8 finish to SS 2/4 start 21.87 60 0:22 13:30 Recce book B

SS 2/4 recce Raanitsa 21.45 50 0:26 13:56 Road Book

SS 2/4 finish to SS 3/5 start 18.61 60 0:19 14:15 Road Book

SS 3/5 recce Karaski 11.97 50 0:15 14:30 Road Book

SS 3/5 finish to SS 2/4 start 25.56 60 0:26 14:56 Recce book B

SS 2/4 recce Raanitsa 21.45 50 0:26 15:22 Road Book

SS 2/4 finish to SS 3/5 start 18.61 60 0:19 15:41 Road Book

SS 3/5 recce Karaski 11.97 50 0:15 15:56 Road Book

SS 3/5 finish to SS 12/14 start 21.65 60 0:22 16:18 Recce book B

SS 12/14 recce Kambja 21.31 50 0:26 16:44 Road Book

SS 12/14 finish to SS 12/14 start 17.91 60 0:18 17:02 Recce book B

SS 12/14 recce Kambja 21.31 50 0:26 17:28 Road Book

SS 12/14 finish to SS QS start 17.45 60 0:16 17:44 Recce book B

SS QS recce QS 3.81 50 0:05 17:49 Road Book

SS QS finish to SS QS start 1.80 60 0:02 17:51 Road Book

SS QS recce QS 3.81 50 0:05 17:56 Road Book

SS QS finish to Tehvandi SP 10.40 60 0:11 18:07 Road Book

494.35 9:37

Road Book /               Recce 

Book B

Calculated 

time
From / to Stage

Distance 

km

Calculate

d average 

speed
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Bulletin 1, Attachment 3 
APPENDIX 3 – Competitors Relations Officers’ schedule 

 

Saturday 6 July 

07:33 7:06 Start of Section 2 Parc Fermé OUT, Tartu 

09:59 9:32 Regroup & Media Zone IN TC3A 

12:45 12:48 Regroup & Media Zone IN TC5A 

16:13 16:16 Regroup & Media Zone IN TC7A 

20:32 21:10 Finish of Section 5 Parc Fermé IN, Tartu 

 
 
 
 

Bulletin 1, Attachment 4 
 

INDIVIDUAL TIMES FOR COLLECTION OF RECONNAISSANCE MATERIALS AND ADMINISTRATIVE CHECKS 
 
 
Wednesday, 3 July      

Time Car  Time Car  Time Car 

10:00 - 10:10 1  13:40 - 13:50 35  17:20 - 17:30 9 

10:10 - 10:20 52  14:00 - 14:10 6  17:30 - 17:40 37 

10:20 - 11:30 25  14:10 - 14:20 45  17:40 - 17:50 
0 - 17:00 

44 

10:30 - 10:40 50  15:00 - 15:10 36  17:50 - 18:00 24 

10:40 - 10:50 28  15:20 - 15:30 2  18:00 - 18:10 27 

10:50 - 11:00 29  15:30 - 15:40 31  18:10 - 18:20 11 

11:00 - 11:10 12, 18  15:40 - 15:50 4  18:20 - 18:30 53 

11:10 - 11:20 20  15:50 - 16:00 7  18:30 - 18:40 49 

11:30 - 11:40 14  16:00 - 16:10 46  18:40 - 18:50 
0 - 17:00 

39 

11:50 - 12:00 10  16:10 - 16:20 33  18:50 - 19:00 8 

12:10 - 12:20 21  16:20 - 16:30 16  19:00 - 19:10 43 

12:20 - 12:30 47 
 

 16:30 - 16:40 19  19:10 - 19:20 38 

12:40 - 12:50 22  16:40 - 16:50 
0 - 17:00 

15  19:20 - 19:30 48 

13:00 - 13:10 17  16:50 - 17:00 41  19:30 - 19:40 3 

13:10 - 13:20 23  17:00 - 17:10 26  19:40 – 19:50 
0 - 17:00 

5 

13:20 - 13:30 30  17:10 - 17:20 34  19:50 - 20:00 40 

13:30 - 13:40 32       

        

        

Thursday, 4 July       

Time Car       

07:00-07:10 51       
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Bulletin 1, Attachment 5 
 

 
INDIVIDUAL TIMES FOR SCRUTINEERING  

 
                    Thursday, 4 July 

Time No.  Time No. 

11:00 - 11:40 1, 17, 53  15:30 - 16:00 24, 25, 31 

11:40 - 12:20 2, 3, 52  16:00 - 16:30 25, 26, 32 

11:00 - 11:40 6, 8, 51  16:30 - 17:00 27, 29, 33 

11:40 - 12:20 15, 16, 50  17:00 - 17:30 28, 34, 35 

12:20 - 13:00 11, 21, 49  17:30 - 18:00 36, 37, 38 

13:00 - 13:40 4, 14, 48  18:00 - 18:30 10, 12, 39 

13:40 - 14:20 7, 19, 47  18:30 - 19:00 18, 20, 40 

14:20 - 15:00 5, 9, 46  19:00 - 19:30 41, 43, 44 

15:00 - 15:30 22, 23, 30  19:30 - 19:45 45 

 
 
 

 
Bulletin 1, Attachment 6 

 
Updated Tehvandi Service Park layout with new Scrutineering location added 
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